



Weed Control by New Generation Herbicide and Its Influence on Yield and Nutrient Uptake in Transplanted Rice

Shriman Kumar Patel ^{a++*}, Nilanjan Chattopdhayaya ^{b#},
Dig Vijay Dubey ^{c++} and Balkrishna Namdeo ^{c++}

^a Department of Soil Science and Agricultural Chemistry, Faculty of Agriculture, Rabindranath Tagore University, Raipur, M.P., India.

^b Department of Soil Science and Agricultural Chemistry, Bihar Agricultural University, Sabour, Bhagalpur, India.

^c Department of Agronomy, Faculty of Agriculture, Rabindranath Tagore University, Raipur, M.P., India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJPSS/2023/v35i214070

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/108322>

Original Research Article

Received: 29/08/2023

Accepted: 04/11/2023

Published: 08/11/2023

ABSTRACT

A field experiment was conducted during kharif season 2019 and 2020 at research farm of Bihar Agricultural University, Sabour, Bhagalpur to evaluate the effect of different herbicide on weed attributes, yield attributes, yield and nutrient uptake in transplanted rice. The experiment comprised six treatment T₁ (pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 15 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₂ (pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₃ (carfentrazone ethyl 25 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₄ (carfentrazone ethyl 50 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₅ (weed free) and T₆ (weedy) with four replications in randomized block design. The significantly lesser

⁺⁺ Assistant Professor;

[#] Professor;

*Corresponding author: E-mail: shrimansoil@gmail.com;

weed density (37.75 No.m⁻²), weed dry weight (22.87 gm⁻²), weed index (3.41) and higher weed control efficiency (80.58 %) were recorded with the application of pyrazosulfuron ethyl 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹ at 30 DAT than other treatments. Crop growth parameters (plant height, number of effective tillers, dry matter accumulation), yield attributes (panicle length, effective tillers, number of grains, test weight), nutrient uptake and grain yield were recorded highest in weed free plot (57.88 q ha⁻¹) followed by pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹. However, least grain yield was recorded under weedy plot. The results suggested that pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹ were best broad spectrum effective herbicide in order to minimize the diverse weed flora in transplanted rice.

Keywords: Herbicide; rice; weed; nutrient uptake.

1. INTRODUCTION

“Rice as a staple food crop plays important role in food as well as nutritional security particularly in Asian countries. The demand for food grain is expected to increase with rise in world population. To sustain and safeguard food security in the country, the productivity of rice has to be enhanced under limited resources. Various biotic and abiotic stresses are the limiting factors in enhancing rice productivity. The major stress is imposed by competition due to weeds for water, nutrient, light and space. Hence, weed management is indispensable in crop production. In the rice ecosystem of this region weeds play a dominant role by competing for nutrients, water and space with the rice crop. Based on research findings it was estimated that extent of yield reduction in rice due to weeds alone is about 15-20 per cent for transplanted rice” [1]. Scarcity and high cost of labour for hand weeding has resulted in an increase in the use of herbicide in rice. Herbicidal weed control is efficient and less expensive compared to the other methods. Kumar et al. [2] reported that “the reduction in grain yield of rice due to uncontrolled weeds in weedy plot was 70.4 % during 2006 and 67.4 percent as compared to weed control treatments” [3] noticed that “the highest loss of nutrients were occurred in unweeded (42.07, 10.00 and 21.80 kg NPK ha⁻¹) due to more density and dry weight of weeds in rice during kharif season. Scarcity and high cost of labour for hand weeding has resulted in an increase in the use of herbicide in rice”. “Herbicidal weed control is efficient and less expensive compared to the other methods. Carfentrazone ethyl and pyrazosulfuron ethyl new generation of herbicide. Pyrazosulfuron ethyl belong to Sulfonyl urea group of herbicides which are highly effective at very low rate of application, is gaining popularity among the farming community. This group comprises the most widely used herbicides in the present time in agriculture” [4]. “With these

herbicides there is a possibility of reducing the dose of the chemical by 100 to 1000 times over traditional herbicides [5] making them environmentally safe. Hence this group of herbicides is also called as low dose high efficacy (LDHE) herbicides. The various (LDHE), herbicides Pyrazosulfuron ethyl (PSE) is very effective against grasses, sedges and broad-leaved weeds in rice crop” [6]. Thus, an experiment was conducted with an objective to influence of new generation herbicide on weed dynamics and nutrient uptake of rice crop.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

Two years fields experiment was conducted during 2019-2020 at research farm of Bihar Agricultural University, Sabour, Bihar. Geographically, Bhagalpur is situated at latitude of 25°15'4" N and longitude 78°2'45" E with an altitude of 37.19 meters above the mean sea level under Gangetic plains of India. The soil of the experimental site was sandy loam with 0.46 % organic carbon, pH 7.8, available N, P and K content in the soil was 193.43, 13.74, 132.78 kg ha⁻¹, respectively. Rice variety Rajendra mahshuri (150 days crop duration) seed of 15 kg ha⁻¹ were showing in nursery then 21 days after transplanting manually in rows at 20x10 cm planting geometry during both the years. The crop was subjected to 120:60:40 kg N, P₂O₅ and K₂O. K₂O and P₂O were applied at basal and nitrogen was applied with three splits (50% at basal, 25% at tillering and 25% panicle initiation stage, respectively). The experiment was laid out in randomized block design with six treatments T₁ (pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 15 g a.i ha⁻¹), T₂ (pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 30 g a.i ha⁻¹), T₃ (carfentrazone ethyl 40 % DF 25 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₄ (carfentrazone ethyl 40% DF 50 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₅ (weed free), T₆ (weedy) and four replications. The treatments were consisted of pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP at different dosages (15, 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹) and carfentrazone ethyl 40 % DF with

single and double recommended dose (25, 50 g a.i. ha⁻¹) along with weed free and weedy plot. For the weed free treatment, two hand weeding (20 DAT and 40 DAT). In the weedy control, no weeding was done. The amount of the herbicides was calculated as per treatments on the basis of gross plot area. Both herbicides were applied as solution in water at the rate of 600 litres ha⁻¹. The herbicide solutions were sprayed uniformly in the experimental plots as per treatments with the help of knapsack sprayer. Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP with their different doses were applied at 3 days after transplanting and carfentrazone ethyl 40 % DF applied at 23 days after transplanting. At sampling time (30 days after transplanting) a quadrat of 0.5x0.5 m was placed at two places in each plot to determine the weed density and weed dry weight of different weeds. Weed dry weight was recorded after drying the weed samples at 70 °C for 48 h. Weed control efficiency and weed index was calculated based on the data recorded at 30 DAT in rice as per standard formula.

Weed control efficiency has been calculated with the formula

$$WCE (\%) = X - Y / X \times 100$$

Where,

X = Weed dry weight in control plot (unweeded plot)
Y = Weed dry weight in treated plots

Weed index has been calculated with the formula

$$\text{Weed index} = X - Y / X \times 100$$

Where,

X = Yield from weed free plot (hand weeded plot)
Y = Yield from treated plot

Growth parameters viz. plant height (cm), number of tillers (m⁻²) and dry matter accumulation (q ha⁻¹) were measured at active tillering, maximum tillering, panicle initiation and at harvest stage of rice crop. No. of effective tillers (m⁻²), panicle length (cm), No. of grain per panicle, test weight (g) and grain, straw yield and harvest index were recorded just before harvesting. The chemical properties of experimental soil viz., pH, EC, oxidisable organic carbon, available N, P and K were estimated by Glass electrode pH meter [7,8] Alkaline

potassium permanganate method [9,10] and 1 N NH₄OAc Extraction Method [11] respectively. Total uptake of N, P and K in rice was calculated from dry matter obtained at different stages and after harvesting (grain and straw) stages as:

$$\text{Nutrient uptake (Kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \text{Nutrient content (\%)} \times \text{Grain weight (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} / 100$$

All the recorded data were analyzed statistically as per the method advised by Gomez and Gomez [12]

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Weed Flora

The dominant weeds under experimental field among were *Echinochloa crusgalli*, *Echinochloa colona*, broad leaved weeds *Caesulia axillaries*, *Parthenium hysterophorus*, *Eclipta prostrata* and sedges like *Cyperus iria* and *Cyperus compressus* during both of years and rest of weed were considers others weed.

3.2 Effect on Weed

Weed density and weed dry weight varied significantly due to application of herbicidal treatments Table 1. All herbicidal treatments recorded significantly lesser weed density than weedy plot. The application of pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹ noticed significantly lower (37.75 No. m⁻²) weed density in each other treatments but satitically similar T₄ with the application of (carfentrazone ethyl 40 DF 50 g a.i. ha⁻¹). Among the application of pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹ gave significantly lower (22.87 gm⁻²) weed dry weight as compared to all other treatments at 30 days after transplanting. In general, all the herbicidal treatments have observed lower weed density than weedy plots. The application of herbicidal treatment significant influenced on weed control efficiency. The significantly highest (80.58%) weed control efficiency recorded under the treatment T₂ (Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 30 g a.i ha⁻¹) followed by T₄ (Carfentrazone zone ethyl 40% DF 50 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₃ (Carfentrazone zone ethyl 40% DF 25 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₁ (Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 15 g a.i ha⁻¹) over weedy, respectively. Weed index indicate the reduction in yield due to weed competition as compared to the maximum attained grain yield. Weed index had remarkably influenced by weed management practices. Maximum weed index recorded under unweeded control (28.99) whereas minimum

weed index were T₂ (pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 30 g a.i ha⁻¹) over rest of the treatment. Similar result was found that Nandi et al. [13] this was due to the fact that herbicides at higher doses exhibited better control of weeds due to their greater persistence in soil. “Application of pre-emergence and post-emergence herbicides controlled the weeds effectively resulted in lesser weed dry weight and higher weed control efficiency. Minimum weed dry weight and higher weed control efficiency were recorded with application of pendimethalin 0.5 kg + imazethapyr 50 g ha⁻¹ [14]. Our result showed that “the application of pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP at 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹ was comparatively more effective against broad-leaved, grassy and sedge weeds in transplanted rice” [15]. “The persistence of pretilachlor + pyrazosulfuron ethyl herbicides could have contributed significantly in controlling weeds because pretilachlor with a half-life of 15.06 days and pyrazosulfuron ethyl with 24.75 days” [16]. Similar results [17] noticed that “carfentrazone ethyl 40% DF @ 25 g a.i. ha⁻¹ at 30 DAS to obtained maximum weed control efficiency. There was no phytotoxicity effect observed in any of the doses of the testing carfentrazone ethyl 40% DF in transplanted rice crop”.

3.3 Effect on Crop Growth

The growth parameters of rice crop have significantly influenced by herbicidal treatments.

Plant height of rice crop increased with the advancement of crop growth and reached to maximum at harvest stage, irrespective of the treatments Table 2. The significantly tallest (133.25 cm) plant height recorded under the treatment T₅ (weed free) followed by T₂ (Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 15 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₃ (Carfentrazone ethyl 40 % DF 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹), over control respectively in all stage of rice crop except for active tillering stage. Generally, herbicidal treatments which received pyrazosulfuron and carfentrazone ethyl produced significantly shorter plants than weed free. Weedy plot produced significantly shorter plants each other treatments mainly due to higher weed competition. “Taller plant under herbicidal treatments was might be due to the fact that plant faced least crop weed competition thus plant got maximum availability of nutrient, sunlight and moisture which helped the plants to grow more vigorously” [18]. The significantly a greater number of productive tillers and dry matter accumulation were recorded in weed free plot in all progressive stage followed by T₁ (Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 15 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₂ (Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₃ (Carfentrazone ethyl 25 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₃ (Carfentrazone ethyl 25 g a.i. ha⁻¹) over weedy plot, respectively. Similar results were observed by Rathour et al. [19,20,21]. However, minimum number of productive tillers dry matter accumulation were recorded in the weedy check treatment.

Table 1. Effect of herbicidal treatment on weed density, weed dry weight, weed control efficiency and weed index in rice (Pooled data of 2019 and 2020)

Treatments	Weed density	Weed dry weight	Weed control efficiency	Weed Index
	(No.m ⁻²)	(gm-2)	(%)	
	30 DAT	30 DAT	30 DAT	
T ₁ - Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 15 g a. i. ha ⁻¹	92.87	68.75	41.69	8.8
T ₂ - Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 30 g a. i. ha ⁻¹	37.75	22.87	80.58	3.41
T ₃ - Carfentrazone ethyl 40% DF 25 g a. i. ha ⁻¹	92.25	61.25	48.13	5.35
T ₄ - Carfentrazone ethyl 40% DF 50 g a. i. ha ⁻¹	41.25	24.87	78.85	12.3
T ₆ - Weed Free and	53.25	44.62	62.16	0
T ₆ - Weedy	163.5	118.12	0	28.97
SEm ±	1.47	1.47	1.09	2.13
CD at 5 %	4.81	4.71	3.16	6.8

Table 2. Effect of herbicidal treatment on plant height (cm), No. of tillers (m⁻²) and dry matter accumulation (q ha⁻¹) in rice at different stages (Pooled data of 2019 and 2020)

Treatments	Plant height (cm)				No. of tillers (m ⁻²)				Dry matter accumulation (q ha ⁻¹)			
	AT Stage	MT Stage	PI Stage	At harvest	AT Stage	MT Stage	PI Stage	At harvest	AT Stage	MT Stage	PI Stage	At harvest
T ₁	30.38	77.06	93.80	125.30	108	248	336	296	8.40	14.45	65.54	117.26
T ₂	30.28	81.25	96.59	128.00	107	251	324	299	8.66	15.53	68.56	122.97
T ₃	29.53	80.25	96.65	125.75	109	254	325	286	8.51	14.34	64.23	111.64
T ₄	28.78	77.88	94.84	121.75	106	242	324	279	8.32	13.80	62.24	108.06
T ₅	30.20	84.13	98.35	133.25	113	256	351	315	8.51	17.02	71.33	126.34
T ₆	29.24	70.83	79.75	110.21	109	208	231	217	8.46	10.45	43.28	82.54
Mean	29.73	78.56	93.33	124.04	108.66	243.16	315.16	282	8.47	14.26	62.53	111.46
SEm ±	1.25	1.51	1.36	1.88	1.72	1.79	3.34	2.58	0.40	0.77	1.57	1.73
CD at 5 %	NS	4.59	4.11	5.68	NS	5.42	10.05	7.80	NS	2.35	4.76	5.22

Treatment Details: T₁ - Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 15 g a. i. ha⁻¹, T₂ - Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 30 g a. i. ha⁻¹, T₃ - Carfentrazone ethyl 40% DF 25 g a. i. ha⁻¹, T₄ - Carfentrazone ethyl 40% DF 50 g a. i. ha⁻¹, T₅ - Weed Free and T₆ - Weedy, AT Stage - Active tillering stage, MT stage - Maximum tillering stage, PI Stage - Panicle initiation stage

3.4 Yield Attributes and Yield

The yield attributes were also significantly influenced by herbicidal treatments Table 3. Highest No. of effective tillers, panicle length, number of grains per panicle, test weight (250.37 m⁻², 30.16 cm, 139.87,21.25 g, respectively) recorded under the weed free plot which was at par with pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 WP 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹ and carfentrazone ethyl 25 g a.i. ha⁻¹). “The better expression of yield attributes in the above treatments was mainly due to the broad-spectrum control of weeds resulting in comparatively low competition from weeds. The competition free environment might have allowed the crop to express its full genetic potential” [22]. The significantly highest grain and straw yield (57.88, 71.67 q ha⁻¹) recorded in weed free plot, which was statistically at par with all herbicidal treatments over control. The application of different herbicidal treatments with control (weedy) did not show significant effect on harvest

index of rice crop. The highest harvest index (45.84%) received in the treatment T₃ (Carfentrazone zone ethyl 40% DF 25 g a.i. ha⁻¹) followed by T₄ (Carfentrazone zone ethyl 40% DF 50 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₂ (Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₁ (Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹), T₅ (weedy free) over weedy (control), respectively. “The lower grain yield under weedy may be due to the high weed interference and less yield attributing parameters. Weedy plot competes with rice plants for light, nutrients, moisture and space resulting reduction in grain yield” [23,24].

3.5 Nutrient Uptake

The uptake of nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium in different stage of rice crop like active tillering stage, panicle initiation stage, grain and straw in a product of their nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium contents with respective dry matter and yield Table 4.

Table 3. Effect of herbicidal treatment on yield attributes, yield and harvest index in rice (Pooled data of 2019 and 2020)

Treatments	Yield attributes				Yields (q ha ⁻¹)			Harvest index (%)
	No. of effective tillers m ⁻²	Panicle length (cm)	No. of grain per panicle	Test weight (g)	Grain	Straw	Biological	
T ₁	243.12	27.62	133.37	20.40	52.80	63.68	116.48	45.32
T ₂	248.25	29.13	135.62	21.07	55.93	67.36	123.29	45.36
T ₃	242.37	26.48	137.12	20.88	54.66	64.58	119.24	45.84
T ₄	235.75	26.86	129.12	20.86	50.77	60.76	111.53	45.52
T ₅	250.37	30.16	139.87	21.25	57.88	71.67	129.55	44.67
T ₆	167.00	23.96	103.12	19.31	41.11	56.35	97.46	42.18
Mean	231.14	27.37	129.70	20.63	52.19	64.07	116.26	44.82
SEm ±	6.57	0.85	4.85	0.57	2.23	2.50	4.10	0.01
CD at 5 %	18.04	2.60	13.33	NS	6.13	6.88	11.26	NS

Table 4. Effect of herbicidal treatment on nutrient uptake (kg ha⁻¹) at different stage in rice (pooled data of 2019 and 2020)

Treatments	Nitrogen uptake (kg ha ⁻¹)				Phosphorus uptake (kg ha ⁻¹)				Potassium uptake (kg ha ⁻¹)			
	A.T. Stage	P.I. Stage	Grains	Straw	A.T. Stage	P.I. Stage	Grains	Straw	A.T. Stage	P.I. Stage	Grains	Straw
T ₁	20.41	24.74	69.30	57.63	2.48	4.26	14.52	8.20	15.99	24.72	16.04	57.47
T ₂	21.22	26.86	74.11	66.69	2.66	4.77	16.29	9.43	16.84	26.63	17.69	65.84
T ₃	20.70	24.70	72.15	57.48	2.32	3.91	15.17	8.23	16.52	24.27	16.94	59.82
T ₄	20.11	23.57	66.51	54.68	2.20	3.66	13.90	7.37	15.81	23.36	15.17	55.14
T ₅	21.15	30.21	78.86	69.88	2.81	5.62	17.87	9.94	16.64	30.02	20.55	69.61
T ₆	20.19	18.41	54.67	52.96	2.29	2.83	11.51	6.76	16.00	17.82	12.33	51.27
Mean	20.63	24.75	69.27	59.89	2.46	4.18	14.88	8.32	16.30	24.47	16.45	59.86
SEm ±	0.60	0.85	1.17	2.09	0.13	0.15	0.96	0.43	0.49	0.79	1.01	2.08
CD at 5 %	NS	2.57	3.55	6.31	0.41	0.46	2.91	1.32	NS	2.39	3.04	6.29

Treatment Details: T₁ - Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 15 g a. i. ha⁻¹, T₂ - Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 30 g a. i. ha⁻¹, T₃ - Carfentrazone ethyl 40% DF 25 g a. i. ha⁻¹, T₄ - Carfentrazone ethyl 40% DF 50 g a. i. ha⁻¹, T₅ - Weed Free and T₆ - Weedy

Significantly highest uptake of nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium were recorded under the treatment (T₅) weed free plot. Amongst the application of herbicidal treatments, significantly highest uptake of nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium with the application under the treatment T₂ (pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 30 g a. i. ha⁻¹) followed by T₃ (carfentrazone ethyl 40% DF 25 g a. i. ha⁻¹), T₁ (pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10% WP 15 g a. i. ha⁻¹), T₄ (carfentrazone ethyl 40% DF 25 g a. i. ha⁻¹) compared to T₆ (weedy), respectively. This was perhaps due to more dry matter production by crop and less nutrient (N, P and K) depletion by weeds and subsequently more availability of these nutrients to crop. The minimum uptake of these nutrients was observed in weedy check (T₅), simply because of low shoot dry matter production and low availability of these nutrients as major amount of nutrient were depleted by weeds Sreelakshmi et al. [25,26] "The application of herbicidal treatment better control of weeds during active crop growth stages, which helps in minimizing the crop weed competition and help the crop to utilize more nitrogen and other nutrients and led to better crop growth. Lower nutrient uptake noticed in weedy (T₆) might be due to severe competition offered by weeds for nutrients throughout the crop growth period which suppress the crop and severely affecting the crop growth" [27]. "This was fact that effective weed control measure increased the uptake of nutrients by the crop and decreased their removal by weeds. Finally, the weed free crop absorbs higher quantity of nutrient from the soil than weedy check. However, in chemical weeding systems, lower depletion was recorded at early stage when steadily increased towards later stages of crop growth. Because of their persistence in soil, it controls the weeds over an extended period of time. As the degradation of herbicides occurs due to various chemical and bio-chemical processes, the killing effect also tend to decrease resulted in accumulation of high dry matter later stages of crop growth" [28].

4. CONCLUSION

It was concluded that on the basis of two year field experiment significantly highest growth parameters, yield attributes, yield (57.88 q ha⁻¹) and nutrient uptake of rice crop recorded under weed free plot, which was statically at with all herbicidal treatments and significantly lower in weedy plot.

Whereas, the application of pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹ recorded lower weed density, weed dry weight and weed index (37.75 m⁻², 22.87 gm⁻², 3.41 respectively) and highest weed control efficiency 80.58 %. Pyrazosulfuron ethyl 10 % WP 30 g a.i. ha⁻¹, it was best option for weed control in transplanted rice.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We are grateful to the Department of Soil Science and Agricultural Chemistry, Bihar Agricultural University, Sabour for providing research laboratory facilities for sample analysis.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Koushik S, Chandrakar BL, Shukla AK. Effect of weed management practices on weed density, weed control efficiency, weed dry weight and yield of direct seeded rice under puddled condition. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*. 2019;8(6):1918-1920.
2. Kumar J, Singh D, Puniya R, Pandey PC. Effect of weed management practices on nutrient uptake by direct seeded rice. *Oryza*. 2010;47(4):291-294.
3. Puniya R, Pandey PC, Bisht PS, Singh DK. Nutrient uptake by crop and weeds as influenced by trisulfuron, trisulfuron + pretilachlor and bensulfuron methyl in transplanted rice. *Indian Journal of Weed Science*. 2007;39(3&4):239-240.
4. Singh N, Singh SB. Translocation and degradation of Pyrazosulfuron ethyl in rice soil. *Pest Management Science*. 2011; 67(11):1451.
5. Brown HM. Mode of action, crop selectivity and soil relations of the sulfonyl urea herbicides. *Pestic. Sci*. 1990;29: 263-281.
6. Moorthy BTS. Evaluation of pyrazosulfuron ethyl alone and in combination with molinate for controlling weeds in rainfed direct seeded lowland rice. *Indian J. Weed Sci*. 2002;34:285-286.

7. Jackson ML. Soil Chemical Analysis. Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi. 1973:498.
8. Walkley AH, Black IA. An examination of the degtjareff method for determining soil organic carbon and a proposed modification of the chromic acid titration method. Soil Sci. 1934;37:29-38.
9. Subbaiah BV, Asija. A rapid procedure for the estimation of available nitrogen in soils. Curr. Science.1956;25:259-260.
10. Olsens SR, Cole EV, Watanable FS, Dean LA. Estimation of available phosphorus in soil by extraction with NaHCO₃. Cri.U.S. Dep. Agric. 1954;939.
11. Hanway JJ, Heidel Soil analysis method as used in Iowa state college. Soil testing laboratory. Iowa Agriculture. 1952 57:1-31.
12. Gomez KA, Gomez AA. Statistical Procedure for Agricultural Research. John Wiley and Sons, New York; 1984.
13. Nandi M, Bhattacharya S, Mukherjee A, Nanda MK and Mukherjee AK. Evaluation of new herbicides in transplanted summer rice. Oryza. 2006;43(3):213-215.
14. Sangwan M, Singh S, Satyavan T. Efficacy of imazethapyr applied alone and mixed with pendimethalin or imazamox in cluster bean (*Cyamopsis tetragonoloba*) and their residual effect on mustard (*Brassica juncea*) in two texturally different soils. Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences. 2016;86(2): 256–66.
15. Ramesha YM, Kumar A, Bhanuvally M, Murthy K, Roopashree DH. Bio-Efficacy of Pyrazosulfuron Ethyl 10% WP against Weeds in Transplanted Rice. Acta Scientific Agriculture. 2017;11: 6-10.
16. Nagwanshi AK, Dwivedi S, Rohit P. Persistence of pretilachlor, Penoxsulam and Pyrazosulfuron herbicides in soil. International Journal of Agric. Sci. 2016;8(8).
17. Shinde VV, Jagtap DN, More VG, Mane MJ, Dademal AA. Study of Bioefficacy and Phytotoxicity of Carfentrazone-ethyl 40% DF in Direct Seeded Rice. International Journal of Bio-resource and Stress Management. 2018; 9(6):695-701.
18. Ali MN, Sah A, Kumari G, Izhar T, Alam P, Lakra RK. Influence of herbicides on growth and profitability of transplanted rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) in Jharkhand. Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry. 2018;1:401-404.
19. Rathour D.K. Effect of integrated phosphorus management on growth, yield attributes and yield of summer green gram (*Vigna radiata* L.). The Bioscan. 2015; 10:5-7.
20. Kamdi TS. Effect of organic manure and biofertilizers on seed quality of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.)". The Bioscan. 2014.9.3: 1011-1013.
21. Prasad S.K. Response of rhizobium inoculation and phosphorus levels on mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.) under guavabased agri-horti system. The Bioscan. 2014; 9: 557.
22. Dayaram RN, Syriac EK, Raj SK. Bio-efficacy of post-emergence herbicides in transplanted rice. Indian Journal of Weed Science. 2016; 48(4):440–441.
23. Kiran YD, Subramanian D, Sumathi V. Growth and yield of Transplanted Rice as influenced by Sequential Application of Herbicides. Indian Journal of Weed Science. 2010; 42(3,4):226-228.
24. Rawat A, Chaudhary CS, Upadhyay B, Jain V. Efficacy of bispyribac sodium on weed flora and yield of drilled rice. Indian Journal of Weed Science. 2012;44(3):183-185.
25. Sreelakshmi K, Balasubramanian R, Babu R, Balakrishnan K. Herbicide combinations for weed management in transplanted rice. Indian Journal of Weed Science. 2016;48(1):60-63.
26. Chaudhary P, Vivek D, Naresh RK, Dhyani BP, Chandra MS. Effect of weed management practices on weed dynamics, nutrient uptake, productivity and profitability of transplanted rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry. 2020;9(5):2764-2772.
27. Singh K, Tripathi H.P. Effect of nitrogen and weed-control practices on performance of irrigated direct seeded rice (*Oryza sativa*). Indian Journal of Agronomy. 2007;52(3):231-234.

28. Devi BR, Singh Y. Effect of Nitrogen and Weed Management on Nutrient Removable Weed in Direct Seeded Rice. International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences. 2018;7(6):1452-1459.

© 2023 Patel et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:

<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/108322>